
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES, 
COMMUNITY SAFETY & 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers, 
Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the General Public Services, Community Safety & Infrastructure:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

    
Christopher Alley 
Oliver Cooper 
Steve Drury 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Lisa Hudson 
Joan King 
 

Sarah Nelmes (Co-Chair) 
Louise Price (Co-Chair) 
Kevin Raeburn 
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Narinder Sian 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Monday, 15 July 2024 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the General 
Public Services, Community Safety & Infrastructure meetings. Details of the procedure are 
provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
The meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an audio recording of the meeting will be 
made. 

 
 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the General Public Services 
and Economic Development Committee, held on 19 March 2024. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 
 
The report sets out the agreed priorities for 2003-24, achievements and 
future priorities. 
 
Recommendation 
 

i. That members of the Committee consider and comment on the 
Community Safety Annual report. 

(Pages 
11 - 28) 

Page 2



 

 

 

ii. That public access to the report be immediate  

 

iii. That public access to the decision be immediate  

 
6.   EV STRATEGY - FINAL DOCUMENT FOR ADOPTION 

 
To consider the draft Strategy and approve its release for consultation prior to 
formal adoption.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Members agree to: 
 

i. Approve the draft EV strategy for a 6-week period of public 
consultation 

 
ii. For the final strategy to be presented to a future GPSSCI Committee 

and subsequent P&R Committee for consideration and adoption. 
 

(Pages 
29 - 98) 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive the Committee’s work programme. 
 

(Pages 
99 - 102) 

8.   OTHER BUSINESS - If approved under item 3 above   
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and  
Economic Development Committee 

MINUTES 
 

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL 
on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 from 7.30 pm - 8.48 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst in the Chair 
Kevin Raeburn 
Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair),  
Reena Ranger 
David Raw  
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Stephen Cox 
Chris Mitchell 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Justin Wingfield, Head of Property & Major Projects 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
  
GPS&ED21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen King, Oliver Cooper, Andrea 
Fraser and Chris Whately-Smith, with the substitutes being Councillors Stephen Cox and 
Reena Ranger. 

 
GPS&ED22 MINUTES  

 
The Chair, Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst advised that there was a correction to be made 
to the minutes of the General Public Services & Economic Development Committee meeting, 
held on 16 January 2024; which was to indicate clearly in the minutes that Councillor Stephen 
Giles-Medhurst was Chair of that meeting. 
 
With that correction to the minutes, the Committee approved the minutes of its meeting of 16 
January 2024, and authorised the Chair to sign them as a correct record. 

 
GPS&ED23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
GPS&ED24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Andrew Scarth, Paul Rainbow, Kevin Raeburn, Chris 
Mitchell and Reena Ranger declared a non-pecuniary interest, stating that they have access 
and use of electric vehicles. 

 
GPS&ED25 BUDGET MANAGEMENT - PERIOD 10  

 
Hannah Doney, Head of Finance highlighted some of the key income streams: 
 
The forecast income for 2023-24 for pay and display car parks is
[...]
. 
 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst moved the recommendation; that Members note and 
comment on the contents of the report. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 
GPS&ED26 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL PROGRAMME AND CONSERVATION 
SERVICE UPDATE  

 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation introduced the report advising that 
Officers are proposing undertaking the Rickmansworth Town Centre and Sarratt Church End 
appraisals; the reasons being that the Rickmansworth Town Centre appraisal is the oldest and 
a fairly large area, with the much smaller Sarratt Church End area, which helps balance the 
cost of the larger one against the smaller conservation area.   
 

Page 6



 

The aim would be to bring the Rickmansworth Town Centre appraisal back to this Committee 
in October, to give the consultants enough time to work on it. The rest of the conservation 
service is currently outsourced to Play Services, who provide comments on the planning 
applications. That is covered by the vacant Senior Conservation Officer post. 
 
As part of the appraisal process, there will be a public consultation, so people will have the 
opportunity to comment. 
 
In response to a request for clarification, the Officer explained that there will be two appraisals 
this year; the first one being the Rickmansworth Town Centre appraisal, followed by the 
Sarratt Church End, and next year will be another two, starting with the Croxley Green 
appraisal. 
 
Councillor Reena Ranger proposed an amendment to the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor David Raw, as follows: 
 

 The Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area to be replaces to Rickmansworth 
Conservation Area. 

 Members note that preserving and enhancing our conservation areas is part of this 
Council’s statutory duty. 

 Members agree that all conservation app
[...]
te a committee to review and 
scrutinise the activities of Community Safety partnership. The committee may 
examine the activities of partners but only in so far as these relate to the 
partnership. The Committee can invite members of the Responsible Authorities, 
Three Rivers Community Safety Board, to review certain projects or decisions if 
it chooses to. 

 

Page 12



 
 

  Michelle Wright  

1.3 Three Rivers District Council already had in place a Leisure and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee which carried out this function by 
receiving the annual community safety priorities. 

1.4 Since 2018 the Leisure, Environment and Community Committee and 
subsequently Climate Change, Leisure and Communities Committee has 
received updates on the work of the Community Safety Partnership. 

1.5 This Annual Community Safety Partnership Report forms part of our duty under 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Regulations 2006 to scrutinise crime and 
disorder.   

1.6 Regular, annual reports will now be taken to the new General Public Services, 
Community Safety and Infrastructure Committee along with the Community 
Safety priorities for the future year.   

2 Details 

2.1 In March 2023 Three Rivers Community Safety Board agreed the priorities for 
the Community Safety Partnership to work towards during 2023-2024.  

2.2 The priorities are reviewed annually and based on local crime data for the 
previous year. Consideration is given to local concerns and trends, police 
priorities set through community consultation, and taking into consideration the 
impact of a crime type on the local community.  

2.3 The agreed priorities for 2023-2024 were as follows. 

2.3.1 Violence  

2.3.2 Vulnerable People 

2.3.3 Burglary 

2.3.4 Motor Vehicle Crime 

2.3.5 Fraud & Scams 

2.3.6 Hate Crime & Counter Terrorism 

2.4 Each priority had set objectives, against which actions were set and completed 
by the Community Safety Partnership.  

2.5 The information below summaris
[...]
ses were fully booked and extremely successful. 

2.6.6 Herts Mind Network’s Domestic Abuse Caseworker contract ended in March 
2024. Three Rivers had funded this post for the last 4 years. The service level 
agreement will not be extended following Herts Mind Network securing the 
County commissioned contract to deliver the domestic abuse service in Three 
Rivers and Watford and the rest of the County.  There will be no disruption to 
services in Three Rivers and we have been successful in the appointment of our 
own Domestic Abuse Caseworker based within our housing team.  

2.6.7 Domestic abuse and Violence against Women and Girls Support services were 
promoted, for 16 days of Activism, through a Countywide project in 2023-2024.  
Promotion was agreed though a working group and each district was responsible 
for the creation and promotion of one aspect that would be agreed and shared 
Countywide. Three Rivers delivered the ‘Orange the world’ campaign. The 
project was cost effective and efficient and continue as a Countywide project 
moving forward. A number of staff took part in wearing orange to work for the 
day. 

2.7 Priority 2: Vulnerable people 

  To improve access and support for complex needs 

 To tackle Anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

2.7.1 Herts Mind Network Community Support Service (CSS) continued to support 
residents with complex mental health and wellbeing needs during 2023-2024. 
Due to staff shortages during 2023-2024 MIND fell short of their expected target 
of 150 referrals, completing 90 under very difficult circumstances. Capacity may 
change moving forward as funding sources previously supporting the project 

Page 14



 
 

  Michelle Wright  

significantly reduced over 2023-2024. The needs of clients are becoming more 
complex for a large number of referrals and clients will need to be supported for 
longer.  We are keen that this service remains for the residents of Three Rivers 
given the amazing outcomes including debt advice, support in helping with 
forms, sustainment of tenancy.   

2.7.2 The Anti-social Behaviour Action Group (ASBAG) remains the heart of 
partnership working regarding the monitoring and managing Anti-social 
behaviour. The group continues to be well attended by a number of support 
agencies including statutory and voluntary organisations.  Over 15 cases of 
medium to high risk are dealt with per monthly meeting. Actions to best support 
residents, both victims and perpetrators of ASB are agreed and monitored and 
repeat offenders are escalated appropriately. ASBAG has heard 131 cases in 
2023-2024. 

2.7.3 A joint initiative between the council and two of our largest registered housing 
providers took place in October 2023. Where four ‘hot spot’ areas were identified 
as areas where abandoned rubbish and flytiping was being caused.  A large skip 
was delivered and staff from the Strategy and Partnerships team supervised as 
residents were encouraged to bring out their rubbish. The Three Rivers Health 
team handed out information leaflets as part of October being Breast Cancer 
Awareness month. A number of residents welcomed this initiative and filled the 
skips with rubbish that had been left in their individual flat stairwells and 
communal areas. 

2.8 Priority 3: Burglary 

 To raise awareness and reduce vulnerability to burglary. 

2.8.1 Proactive and reactive operations have been delivered to tackle burglary within 
Three Rivers. Operation Guardian was carried out by Herts Constabulary, to 
deliver preventative advice and attend community events to increase 
awareness.  Three Rivers are one area of the county whereby burglary stats 
have fallen and the arrests and remands of three prolific burglars acting in our 
area has seen a big decline in further reports. 

2.8.2 Safe and Well visits conducted by the Fire Service include information and 
advice to reduce vulnerability to crime. A total of 993 visits were carried out. 

2.8.3 Three Rivers Neighbourhood Policing Team’s and Neighbourhood Watch 
attended multiple events across the district over the last year including 
Neighbourhood watch attending Rickmansworth Festival and gave out safety 
advice to reduce vulnerability to burglary. Three Rivers Community Policing 
team carried out a Bike marking event in August 2023 to help identify stolen 
property. 

2.8.4 The online watch link (OWL) has over 21,000 residents in Three Rivers signed 
up to receive messages, the service provides a fast and efficient way of reaching 
residents and relaying information advice and guidance quickly. This service has 
changed and is now known as Herts Connected.  One of our new priorities is to 
support getting even more residents of Three Rivers signed up to this service.  

2.9 Priority 4: Motor Vehicle Crime 

  Tackle and reduce catalytic converter thefts. 

  Reduce theft of or from a motor vehicle 

Page 15



 
 

  Michelle Wright  

2.9.1 Police carried out Operation Tafferal a cross border action, working in 
collaboration to disrupt cross border activity by analysing intelligence to target 
offenders around Catalytic Converter thefts. 

2.9.2 Three Rivers Operation Scorpion officers conducted proactive patrols around 
the district as part of Operation Pandilla.  Operations have been coordinated and 
delivered to tackle theft of and from motor vehicles.  

2.10 Priority 5: Fraud and Scams 

  Raise awareness in the community on scams and fraud prevention. 

              Reduce vulnerability in the community to cybercrime. 

2.10.1 Opals held their annual events in September 2023 raising awareness to reduce 
susceptibility to fraud and scams. Opals were supported by the Fire service at 
several events. 

2.10.2 Safe and Well visits conducted by the Fire Service include information and 
advice to reduce vulnerability to crime. There were 993 visits carried out in 2023. 

Trading standards have carried out talks on Scams and Rogue traders at 

multiple locations in the district. There has
[...]
ons of this report are 
detailed below. 

15.2 The subject of this report is covered by the Community Partnerships service 
plan(s).  Any risks resulting from this report will be included in the risk register 
and, if necessary, managed within this/these plan(s). 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(tolerate, treat 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combin
ation of 
likelihoo
d and 
impact) 

To fail to scrutinise the 
work of the Community 
Safety Partnership. 

The CSP fails 
to achieve its 
plans. 

Produce 
annual report 
for the 
committee to 
review and 
comment on. 

Tolerate 4 

  

 

15.3 The above risks are scored using the matrix below.  The Council has determined 
its aversion to risk and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of 
impact and likelihood scores 6 or less. 

 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

V
e

ry
  

L
ik

e
ly

  
----------

----------

------►
  

R
e

m
o

t

e
 

Low 

4 

High 

8 

Very High 

12 

Very High 

16 

Page 18



 
 

  Michelle Wright  

 
 
Impact Score 

  
Likelihood Score 

4 (Catastrophic)  4 (Very Likely (≥80%)) 
3 (Critical)  3 (Likely (21-79%)) 
2 (Significant)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 
1 (Marginal) 
 

 1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

15.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, 
would seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are 
therefore operational risks.  The effectiveness of the management of operational 
risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

 
16 Recommendation 

16.1 That members of the Committee consider and comment on the Community 
Safety Annual report. 

That public access to the report be immediate  

That public access to the decision be immediate  

Report prepared by:  

Michelle Wright, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager, Jemma Duffell, 
Community Safety Officer. 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Three Rivers Community Safety Action Plan  

Data checked by:  

Rebecca Young, Head o
[...]
k for Officer and further 
instructions 

 

Recommendation to 
JLT/CMT: 

   

Consultees consulted Finance 

Yes 

Date: 

Legal 

Yes  

Date: 03/06/24 

Head of Service/Sponsor 

Alison Scott 

Consultees to be 
consulted following CMT 
before report publication 

Chief Executive Shared Director of 
Finance 

 

PROPOSED ROUTE FOR FURTHER APPROVAL 

 Date 

Committee GPSCSI Committee – 23 July 
2024 

Council (if required)  

 
 
 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
23 JULY 2024 

 
PART I 

 
DRAFT ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY (2024) – DRAFT FOR 
CONSULTATION 
(DoF)  

 

1 Summary 

1.1 Officers have been exploring opportunities to install Electric Vehicle Charge Points 
(EVCP) in council owned car parks using external government grants and/or Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding and a decision was made at the General Public 
Services and Economic Development Committee in March 2024 to progress a scheme.  
This draft Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy sits alongside and develops these 
proposals further for the provision of a publicly available electric vehicle charging 
network and details the Council’s future rollout of EV charging infrastructure. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 Details 

TRDC wants to continue to ensure the District provides an environment in which people 
want to live, work and play. As the take up of electric vehicles grows, TRDC want to 
provide electric charging infrastructure, initially in car parks, to support residents and 
encourage shoppers and other visitors to local facilities and businesses.   

2.1 The total number of Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEVs) and Plug In Vehicles (PiVs) 
in Hertfordshire at the end of Q3 2022 was 4,261 according to Government data. The 
charts below show the number of licenced ULEV’s and PiVs is increasing every year.  1 

 

2.2 Hertfordshire County Council forecasting estimates that by 2030 there will be 240,800 
electric vehicles registered in Hertfordshir
[...]

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 

Low  --------------------------------------------------►  Unacceptable 

Page 36



Page 9 of 10 

 

 

 

Impact Score 

  

Likelihood Score 

4 (Catastrophic)  4 (Very Likely (≥80%)) 

3 (Critical)  3 (Likely (21-79%)) 

2 (Significant)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 

1 (Marginal) 

 

 1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

14.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, would seriously 
prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are therefore operational risks.  The 
effectiveness of the management of operational risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee 
annually. 

The remainder are therefore operational risks. Progress against the treatment plans for 
strategic risks is reported to the Policy and Resources Committee quarterly.  The 
effectiveness of all treatment plans are reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

 

 

15 Recommendation 

15.1 That Members agree to: 

i) Approve the draft EV strategy for a 6-week period of public consultation 

 

ii) For the final strategy to be presented to a future GPSSCI Committee and 
subsequent P&R Committee for consideration and adoption. 

 

Report prepared by: Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 

 

Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Data checked by: Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services  

Data rating:  

 

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High X 

 

 

APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

Page 37



Page 10 of 10 

 

 

 Appendix 1: Draft Three Rivers Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy 

Appendix 2: Short Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment 

Appendix 3: Climate and Sustainability Impact Assessment 

 
Background Papers: GPSED Committee March 2024 (Off Street Car Parks) EV Committee 
report: PROPOSALS FOR OFF-STREET CAR PARKS ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
POINTS IMPLEMENTATION.pdf (threerivers.gov.uk) 

 

Page 38

https://moderngov.threerivers.gov.uk/documents/s7447/PROPOSALS%20FOR%20OFF-STREET%20CAR%20PARKS%20ELECTRIC%20VEHICLE%20CHARGING%
[...]
2025 It was agreed that this 
would be provided on a 
two yearly update. 

 

Written Report Head of 
Regulatory 
Services 

To consider any 
recommendations. 

6. Update on Watford to 
Croxley Rail Link 

Date to be 
confirmed 

  Head of 
Regulatory 
Services 

 

Planning Policy and Conservation  

P
age 100



GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES, COMMUNITY SAFETY & INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

3 
 

No. 
Item to be 
considered 

Date of Next 
Meeting 

Purpose of the  
Report 

How the work will 
be done 

Responsible 
Officer 

Outcome Expected 

1. Rickmansworth Town 
Centre Conservation 
Area Appraisal 

15 October 2024  Written report  Head of 
Planning 
Policy and 
Conservation 

 

 

Strategy and Partnerships 

1. Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy and Report 

15 October 2024 To agree the Anti-social 
behaviour policy 

Written report  Head of 
Strategy & 
Partnerships 

To recommend to 
Policy and Resources 

2. Draft Service Plans 

Planning Policy and 
Conservation (for all 
areas apart from 
Local Plan) 
Regulatory Services 
(all development 
management and 
parking) 
Strategy and 
Partnerships (expect 
Health) 
Waste and 
Environmental 
Protection 

15 October 2024 To comment on the draft 
service plans 

Written report Head of 
Strategy & 
Partnerships 

To provide feedback 
on the service plans. 

  

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 Community Safety Annual Report 2023-2024
	Community Safety Annual Report 2023-2024 Short Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment

	6 EV Strategy - final document for adoption
	20240715141645_001219_0002390_ThreeRiversDistrictCouncilElectricVehicleChargingStrategyDRAFT
	Copy of 20240715141645_001218_0002389_CopyofClimateandSustainabilityImpactAssesmentEVStrategyMay24
	20240715141646_001316_0002391_EqIAEVCPStrategy

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services, Community Safety & Infrastructure 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 23 July 2024 from 7.30  - 8.23 pm 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Sarah Nelmes (Chair), Christopher Alley, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Joan King, 
Sarah Nelmes (Co-Chair), Kevin Raeburn and Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair), Narinder Sian, 
Elinor Gazzard and Raj Khiroya. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Tom Rankin 
Alison Scott 
Michelle Wright 
Rebecca Young 
Sharon Keenlyside 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Lisa Hudson, Louise Price and Steve Drury with 
the substitutes being Councillors Elinor Gazzard and Raj Khiroya. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the General Public Services and Economic Development Committee, held on 
19 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 
Councillors Giles-Medhurst, Raeburn, Scarth and Nelmes declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 6 by virtue of owning, or having the use of, an electric vehicle. 

 
5 COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024  

 
Michelle Wright, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager, presented the report and 
highlighted the agreed priorities for last year and the current year.  
 
Members highlighted paragraph 2.7.1 of the report regarding the Herts Mind Network 
Community Support Service and asked if any steps had been taken regarding this service.  
Officers explained that there had been problems with staff leaving and recruitment, as many 
were on short-term contracts, which caused fluctuations in the service. With more funding, 



 

staff numbers have increased and were very committed. It was anticipated that staff would not 
be an issue this year.  
 
A Member highlighted paragraph 2.73 of the report concerning the joint initiative between the 
Council and Housing Associations around fly tipping and raised concerns about many 
instances of fly tipping around Leavesden and the safety issues this posed for young children 
playing. Officers agreed that it would be good to have conversations about this with the 
Housing Associations involved if Members passed on specific details.  
Officers highlighted the problems of hoarding and mental health issues and the work taking 
place regarding this. Officers were trying to look at these problems in different ways to solve 
them with the skip day being a great initiative around the hoarding issues. 
 
Members raised concerns about the online watch link (OWL). Once signed up to the new 
service, there had been problems with accessing the site.  
Officers explained to the Committee that they had received emails from the public who had 
been unable to sign up. These had been sent to the Police and contacts in Herts Connected. 
Once feedback had been received, it would be fed back to Members.  
 
A Member highlighted Priority 4 – Motor Vehicle Crime, and the risks of theft caused by 
contactless keys. Officers explained that there were ongoing police operations taking place in 
regard to that risk and remains one of Three Rivers CSP priorities. Members discussed the 
use of faraday pouches to mitigate the risks and the use of collective faraday pouches in 
communities to lower car insurance costs. The Chair suggested sending out information on 
mitigating car theft risk through the Comms Team.  
 
A Member asked what was being done regarding the problem of shoplifting. Officers explained 
that there were hotspots around the district that police and CSP were aware of. There was a 
dedicated police officer dealing with this and advice was provided to shopkeepers on how to 
reduce risks. This was also a Three Rivers CSP priority. Advice included keeping the shop 
front clear and transparent and putting higher value goods away from the door. Shops were 
encouraged to employ security guards and install more CCTV cameras. Local PCSO’s build 
up relationships with youths that hang around the shops.  
 
A Member asked where Trading Standards or the Police had taken action against a license 
holder or future applicant, if this was taken into account in licensing decisions. The Chair 
commented that she would refer the question to the Licensing Committee for an answer to 
that query.  
 
A Member asked how the Council supported the recruitment and training of Special 
Constables. 
Officers informed the Committee that they would investigate if there was anything taking place 
and if any support was required. Officers explained that the Council provided funding for 
PCSO’s and worked closely with them on a number of joint initiatives to target ASB and crime. 
A Member asked if there was a way to make it easier for local residents to request CCTV, as 
part of the strategy and informed officers that a local Councillor had requested application 
forms for residents but had not received any.  
Officers apologised and explained that they had not been informed regarding the outstanding 
forms but would send them to the Councillors who requested them, along with instructions on 
how to put the application in.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i. That public access to the report be immediate. 
 

ii.  That public access to the decision be immediate 
 

6 EV STRATEGY - FINAL DOCUMENT FOR ADOPTION  
 



 

Tom Rankin, Sustainable Transport Officer, presented the report and explained that the 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy follows on from Hertfordshire County Councils’ (HCC) EV 
Strategy, published in 2023. It also builds upon Three Rivers District Council’s (TRDC) 
updated Climate and Sustainability Strategy published in 2024. 
The Strategy mainly focused on the delivery of publicly available chargers and priority had 
been given to town centre car parks, business car parks and on-street parking. A mixture of 
fast and rapid chargers had been proposed. 
All costs were expected to be covered by Government funding and contributions from the 
charging point operators.  
 
A Member enquired about the timescales for the roll out of EV chargers. The officer explained 
that the National On-Street Residential Charging Point Scheme (ORCS) was currently in the 
contractual stage with the possibility of installation later this year. 
 
A Member asked about the infrastructure costs of the fast chargers and infrastructure 
chargers. The officer explained that all car parks were subject to the Designated Operating 
Cost (DOC). Some car parks had been effectively ruled out due to the DOC cost. Charging 
point holders were beholden to provide 98% uptime and open-source data as to when a 
charger was available or no longer working. Therefore, if travelling to a charger, it was 
assured to be working and available. 
 
A Member raised a question concerning paragraph 5.5 of the Strategy regarding LEVI grant 
funding and ORCS grant funding. The officer explained that the priority had been to focus on 
car parks near residential areas or areas where people would be visiting to benefit the 
maximum amount of people. Work was also taking place on high street parking which involved 
the Highway Authority, HCC, which was where the LEVI fund was best suited to. LEVI was 
stricter in terms of the requirements for on-street parking. It was also a larger pot of money. 
The priority was to make use of the Council’s funding where it had the most influence and 
could be used to best affect. This was the Council’s own car parks in highly populated areas. It 
also makes EV charging more viable for the operator. 
 
A Member asked how much the ORCS grant was and if the Council regretted not bidding on it 
before the £200,000 cap. The Chair said that she would provide a written response to the 
question. 
 
A Member commented that a total of 92 chargers was not a very ambitious quantity 
particularly when compared to neighbouring Local Authorities. The officer explained that the 
Council had blended funds to make the chargers as cost effective as possible. There was a 
significant contribution from the operators themselves as the Council had opted for a 
concession contract. Therefore, the EV chargers were good value for money for the residents. 
The geographical location of the chargers was important and whether they were rapid 
chargers. In some areas of the district there were high levels of off-street parking where 
residents were able to install their own chargers. HCC had a mapping tool which identified 
areas without off-street parking and these areas were a priority for chargers and that would be 
supported by the LEVI Fund. The Council had been allocated approximately 130,000 chargers 
as part of the LEVI Fund. 
 
A Member requested that disabled parking was not removed to accommodate the EV 
chargers near to buildings. 
The officer explained that there were no proposals to remove disabled bays and EV chargers 
were being offered in disabled bays. As a Council it was critical to not only consider the 
availability of chargers but also those required for people with mobility issues.  
A Member commented that there were many supermarkets in the area that provided EV 
charging.  
 
A Member asked when the consultation period would begin. The officer said that it would be 
imminent and confirmed that it would not run wholly through the school holiday period. 
 



 

RESOLVED: that the General Public Services, Community Safety and Infrastructure 
Committee  
 

i. approved the draft EV strategy for a 6-week period of public consultation, 
 

ii. agreed for the final strategy to be presented to a future GPSSCI Committee and 
subsequent P&R Committee for consideration and adoption. 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: that the Work Programme was noted.  
 

 
CHAIR 

 


